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Transmittal Letter

IT Corporation

757 Arnold Drive, Suite D
Martinez, CA 94553-6526
Tel. 925.370.3990

Fax. 925.370.3991

A Member of The IT Group

Date: October 6, 1999

To: Juiiet Schin

Company: Alameda County HCS

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste 250

City: Alameda State/Zip: CA 94502-6577

We are sending via:

O cowier Dusmat  Oups () ovemightMail () Other

The following:

@ Report
O Proposal

Shop Drawings
Specifications

Transmitted as checked:

O For Correction For Your Use
O For Comments

O
O
O Approved O For Approval
)
W

For Your Records

Comments:

Dear Ms. Schinn.

As Requested

O
O
O Approved as Noted
O
O

For Distribution

Enclosed is the Third Quarter 19989, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the Sears,
Roebuck and Co. Store No. 1039 located at 1901-1811 Telegraph Avenue, in Oakland, California.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 288-2898,

Sincerely,
IT Corporation

Melissa Gossell
West Zone Project Manager

c Mr. Scott DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files, Lenexa, KS
Project Files



10/25/99 MON 16:24 FAX 19168582355 GROUNDWATER ooy

IY CORPORATION

A Mesuber of The IT Grap

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

DATE: October 25, 1999

TO: Jullet Schin - Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Department

FAX #; (510) 337-9335

FROM: Melissa Gossell, Concord, CA

NO OF PAGES (including cover pages): 5

If you do not receive any of the pages, please call the Concord Office at (§25) 288-2126
To fax a raply please send to (925) 288-0888.

MESSAGE

Dear Ms. Schin:

Attached are the pages of the laboratory report that were inadvertantly left out of all the copies of the Third
Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Samplng Report, dated Septermber 30, 1999, for the Sears
Store No. 1039, 1901-1811 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA. | apciogize for the inconvenience, and
contribute this error to the fact that we were in the middie of packing up our office to move ta our new office,
and trying to get ali the quarlerty reports out before the moving daie (Oclober 8, 1838). Wa wiil be sending
out copies of these missing pages to all the people whao receive copies of this report, and appreciate you
bringing this error to our atiention. Please call me with any questions. Thank you.

Regards,

Melissa Gossell

Sears West Zone Project Manager

4005 Fort Chicaga Highway, Concord, California 84520 (925) 288-9838, (925) 288-0868 (Fax)
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10/25/99 MON 16:24 FAX 18188582355 GROUNDWATER
.
Sequoia i e 420

¥ Analytical AX (525) e v
IT Corporation Project: Sears

757 Amold Dr., Suite Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:

Murtinez CA, 94553 Project Manuger: Mslisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 1648

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES ;
Elmple ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Recuived —I

MW.2 W908193-07 Water 09-Aug-99 16:10 10-Aug-99 14:02

MW.i W908193-01 Water 09-Aug-39 14:58 10-Avp-99 14:02

MW.6 W902193-04 Walcr 09-Aug-9915:27 10-Aug-99 14:02

MW7 W508193-03 Water 09-Aug-99 15:15 10-Aug-99 14:02

MW.4 W508193-05 Water 09-Aug-5915:40  10-Ang-99 14:02

MW-5 W908193.06 Water 69-Aug-9% 16:00 10-Ang-99 14:02

MW-3 W908193-02 Water 09-Aug-99 15:05  10-Aug-99 14:02

Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek

The results in tHs report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chan of
wustody document This amalytical report mu st be reproduced in its enfirety.

Dimple Sharma, Project Meanager

Page 1 of 13
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10/25/99 MON 18:24 FAX 19188582355 GROUNDWATER
L]
104 N. Wiget Lan
Sequ OIa . Walnut Creek, CA, 94595
. (925) 988-u600

W Analytical FAX (925) 958.9673
T Cotporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:

Murlinez CA, 94553

Project Munager: Meliza Gossel

24-Aug-99 16:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80108
Sequota Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Arslyzed  Method Notes|
MW.1 (W908193-01) Water Sampled: 05-Aug-99 14:58 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:07 '
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50  ugd 1 SH16010 17-Aug-9% 17-Aug59 EPA 2010B
Bromoform ND 0.50 o " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " . " " "
Carbon tetmchloride ND 0.50 - “ " " "
Chlﬂfﬂbﬂ}"lzme 'N'D D‘ 50 1 " n n
Chloroethane ND 19 " " "
Chloroform ND 050 " “ " " " "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " " " " -
Dibromochioromethane ND 0.50 " " " “
1,3-Dicklorobenzene ND 8.50 " " "
1,2-Dichlorehenzene ND 0.50 " - N - " "
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 " “ “ "
1,1-Dichloroethans NI 0.50 " " .o "
1,2-Dichloroethune ND 0.50 " " “ “
1,1-Dichloroethens ND 0.50 " “ " n
cig-1,2-Dickloroethene ND 8.30 " " “ “
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthens ND 0.50 v u n
1,2-Dichioropropanc ND 0.50 " * " v
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 v " "

— trans-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 0.50 = " " .
Methylene chloride 8.5 50 " " “ " “
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethang ND 0.50 " " " n »
Tetrachloroethene 14 0.50 " " " "
1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,12-Trichlorocthane ND 0.50 d " " " " -
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 " " “ .
Trichloroflusromethane ND 0.50 " - " " -
Vinyl chlotide ND 1.0 " "

Surrogete; Dibromodifluoromethane 88.0 % 50-150 " ” " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflucrobenzene 100 % 50-150 " " " -

Sequoia Analytical - Walput Craek

!

imple Shama, Project Manager

The rasulis tn this report apply 1o the semples analyed In mcordamee with the chatn of
custody document. This analyfical report must be reproduced in ity ensirety.

Page 2 of 13
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10/25/99 MON 16:25 FAX 19168582355 GROUNDWATER
T 404 N. Wiget Lana
SeqHOIEl : Walnut Creek, Ci 24508
- i925) 988-96500
¥ Analytical FAX (525) 958 5673
IT Comporution Project: Seurs
757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Nugber: Sews # 1039 Reported:

Martinez CA, 94553

Project Manager: Mclisa Gossel

24-Ang-59 16:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80108
Sequaia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepercd Anslyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (W208193-02) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 15:05 Reccived: 10-Aup-59 14:02

Bromedichloromethane ND 0.30 g/l ] SHI6010 317-Aug-99 1T-Aug-99 EPAE010B
Bromoform ND 0.50 " " n “ " "
Bromormcthane ND 1.0 " " " " “ "
Carbon tetrachloride D 0.50 " " " " "
Chlorcbenzene ND 0.50 " " " - “ “
Chioroethane ND 1.0 u - " u “
Chloroform ND 0.50 " - " "
Chloromethans ND 10 v " -
Dibromochloromethane NI 0.50 " " " " . "
1,3-Dichlorobhenzene ND 0.50 v u " “
1,4-Dicltorobenzenes ND 0.50 " " " " “
1.2-Dichlorobenzens ND 0.50 " " " . "
1,I-Dichloreethane ND 0.50 - . "

1,2-Dickloroethane ND 0.50 " - d L
1,1-Dichiorocthene ND 0.50 L " " " -
cis-1,2-Dickiorosthene ND 0.50 » - " n “
trans-1,2-Dichiorosthenc ND 0.50 " "

1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 » " " " "
tis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " s "
truns-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 u “ “ " n -
Methylene chloride i2 50 " " N "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethare ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Tetrachlorocthene 4.8 0.50 " " u
1,1,)-Trichloreethane ND 0.50 " " " -
1,1 2-Trichloraethane ND 0.50 ” - " "
Trichlorosthene ND 050 v . . . "
Trichloroflsoromethiane ND 0.50 " " " - -
Vinyl chiogdc ND 1.0 " " "
Surrogate: Dibromodiflusromethane $0.0 % J0-150 - ” "
Surrogate: 4-Bremofluorsbenzene 130 % 30-136 “ " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnat Creek

A

- AL A0
Dimple Shéfma, Froject Manager

The results in this repors apply 1o the samples analyzedin accordmce with the chgin of
custody docunient This amalyficol report must be reproducedin its end regy.

Page 3 of 13
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10/25/99 MON 16:25 FAX 19168582355 GROUNDWATER
Sequoia L 402 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
. (925) 988-9600
W Analytical FAX (52) 985.9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Svite D Projeet Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Murtinez C4, 94553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 80108
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Butch Prepared Analyzed Method Notas
MW.-7 (W908193-03) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 15:15 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ugl 1 SHIS0I0 17-AugS9 17-Aug99 EPA S0ICB
Bromoform ND 0.50 u " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 n " . . " "
Carbon tetmchloride ND 0.50 " " " o “ "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " “ - " " "
Chlorozthanc ND 1.0 “ " " “ " -
Chloroform ND 0.50 " " " . " .
Chloromefhane ND 10 “ " “ " . L.
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " " " u "
1,3-Dichlomobenzene ND 0.50 " " " ” " u
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " - " " " n
1,2-Dichlorobenzznc ND 0.50 " " " - "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 n - “ N "
1,2-Brichleroethane 05 2.5 " s - " u .
1,1-Dichloroetherc ND 0.50 " 1 - " » "
cis-1,2-Dicklornethcne 0.57 0.50 " " " " " n
trans-1,2-Dichierocthene ND 0.50 “ n " " - "
1,2-Dichiorapropune ND 0.50 v " - . "
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 w " " " " "
truns-1,3-Dicliloropropege ND 0.50 " - " " " -
Methylene chloride 7.0 5.0 " " " " - n
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 0.50 " " " - o -
Tetmachloroethene ND 0.50 “ " " - - “
1,1,1-Trichloroethanc ND 0.50 " n " e " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NB 0.50 " " " " " "
Trichloraethene 1.2 0.50 " " " w " .
Trichlorofluaromethanc ND 0.50 " " " " . "
Vigy! chloride D 1.0 n u “ " " "
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromathane 66.0 % 50-156 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromefluorabenzene 160 9% 50-150 “ " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek Tha remlts in ths report apply i the sawpies malyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document This analytical report must be reproducedin s erfirery
AL,
imple Siarma, Project Manager Page 4 of 13



IT Corporation

757 Arnold Drive, Suite D
Martinez, CA 94553-6526
Tel. 925.370.3990

Fax. 925.370.3991

®
the( &)
q’grOlL-p A Member of The IT Group

September 30, 1999

Ms, Juliet Schin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Dept.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:  Third Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Sears Auto Center No. 1038, 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
IT Corporation Project 1176601

Dear Ms. Schin;

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring
and sampling data collected on August 8, 1998, from the subject site. The seven groundwater
monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of
separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not detected in the
monitoring wells. A potentiometric surface map is provided in attachment 1, figure 1. A summary of
monitoring data is provided in attachment 2, table 1.

After measuring depth to water, all monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Groundwater
monitoring and sample collection protocol, and field data sheets are provided in attachment 3. The
groundwater sampies were analyzed for dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes
(BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method 8020; total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH-g) using EPA Method 8015 modified; and halogenated hydrocarbons using EPA
Method 8010. Additionaily, samples from wells MW-4 and MW.6 were analyzed for {otal oll and
grease by EPA Method 418.1.

Static groundwater levels for the third quarter 1999 ranged from 76.76 o 78.52 feet above mean sea
level (an average of 15.62 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have decreased by an
average of 0.7 foot since second quarter 1999 (May 10, 1999). The apparent groundwater flow is to
the southeast at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.01 fi/ft, and is consistent with previous quarterly

data,

Results of quarterly sampling indicated detectable concentrations of BTEX and TPH-g In monitoring

wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7. MTBE was detected in samples from MW-2, MW-4, MW.-5,
and MW-7 when analyzed using EPA Method 8020; however, MTBE was not detected in the

1039Q399 cak



Third Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears Auto Center No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oaldand, California September 30, 1999

samples from MW-2, MW-4 and MW-5 following confirmation analysis using EPA Method 8260,
MTBE was detected in the sample from well MW-7, at a concentration of 6.5 micrograms per fiter,
when analyzed using EPA Method 8260. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, and
MW-7 contained detectable concentrations of some of the halogenated volatile organics: 1,2-
dichloroethane, cis-1,2-dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene, trichloroethene, and methylene chloride.
A summary of the groundwater analytical resuits is provided in attachment 2, table 2. A distribution
map of dissolved benzene, TPH-g, and MTBE concentrations is provided in attachment 1, figure 2.
Hydrographs and detectable concentrations versus time data are illustrated in graphs 1 through 7
(attachment 4). Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the graphs, A
direct correlation between groundwater elevation and TPH-g concentrations can be seen in
downgradient well MW-7. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in
attachment 5.

Concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile organics have declined since
monitoring began in 1895. Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in monitoring well MW-7 (the
most downgradient well from the former Chevron facility) peakéd in 1997 and 1998, but have been
generally declining since then. Concentrations of 1,2-dichioroethane in well MW-7 have persisted
between 65 and 120 micrograms per fiter since December 1996. IT Corporation is currently
preparing a work plan for the instaliation of two additionat groundwater monitoring wells
downgradient of MW-7. This work is tentatively scheduled for falt 1999,

i you have comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension 266.

Sincerely,
IT CORPORATION {T CORPORATION
Submitted by: Approved by:

Melissa Gossell Ed K. Simonis, R.G. /. 3/.5¢
West Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist

Attachments:

Figures
Tables

Graphs
Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
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Mr. Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File

1039(2399.0ak iT CORPORATION
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Attachment 1

Figures

IT CORPORATION
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MTBE CONFIRMATION ANALYSIS USING E£PA 8260

N
WILLIAMS STREET
MW=05 _ T
- —T | [25] ® 1
kS ' W—11 1150} Mw—04
| \\ ; 4 (58/<2.0% & [7.9)
\ ‘ MW-02 84} » ]
S \\\ | (3] (3.9/<2.0) - |
\ ! 12504 * [<0.5 =t
N \ | (a/<20t L ] [g<soz] | %
CE ilfe e 2.5 : bl
\ } CANOE}&/ _;3; FORMER | — FORMER WASTE (<2.5) P f Z
s ! HEVRON OIL TANK 4% o\
EUEAN Ny STATION 2@® Y | T
7 PARKING GARAGE | et | b ﬁ?“ 4 La
%} \ } e T { MW—07 ! O
< L MW-GT ' [579] f =
>\ e i -
| [<0.5] A 300/6.5%) :
7{{«\ \ | Fesor /" FORMER GASOLINE ( /v :
2 \ | <2 TANK EXCAVATION AL N —— — ]
~ N -, Sal smeew r
NN . Lo EMPORIUM CAPWELL sow ||
AN : » | SOCOYEAR TIRE CENTER *
NN i MW 03 USED TIRE T T T i
N | [<05] * STORAGE AREA——""" STOCK ROOM ; i
\ | {50} i » — . ?
\\_ \l— ‘——j (<2.3) | /
19th STREET
I
|
1 Lo CEET 501
IT CORPORATION| ———ma—=e
: DLALD
CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE,
TPH-AS-GASOLINE & MTBE IN GROUNDWATER
LEGEND (SAMPLED AUGUST 9, 1999}
4 MONITORING WELL CLENT: SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO.
4 SOIL PROBE | _ SITE NO. 1039
I ] BENZENE CONCENTRATION [ug/i] LOCATION: 19011911 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
{ { TPH-AS—GASOLINE CONCENTRATIONS fug/i —IE T FRGuEeT WO
¢ ) METHYL TERT—BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) CONCENTRATIONS (ug/!} ~___TPHO0899 L 1176601
(NOT CONFIRMED BY EPA METHOD B8260) i
N/A  NOT ANALYZED FOR THIS CONSTITUENT DES: g | DET: g OAF 8/30/99 FISURE:

i A e 2




10390399.0ak

Attachment 2

Tables

IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1039
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califomia
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-1 94.34 06/12/96 16.21 - - 78.13
09/05/96 16.89 - - 7745
12/03/96 17.07 - - 77.27
02127197 15.55 - - 78.79
06/10/97 16.46 - - 77.88
08/27/97 16.97 - - 77.37
11/26/97 1724 - - 77.10
02/11/98 16.07 - — 78.27
05/19/98 1543 - - 78.91
08/10/98 15.98 - - 78.36
11/09/98 16.63 - - 77.11
02/11/99 16.55 - - 77.79
05/10/99 15.50 - - 78.84
08/09/99 15.82 78.52

Mw-2 93.94 06/12/96 16.01 - - 7793
05/05/96 16.66 - - 77.28
12/03/96 16.20 - - 71.74
02/27/97 14.46 . - 79.48
06/10/97 14.00 - - 79.54
08/27/97 16.55 - - 77.38
11/26/97 16.86 - - 77.08
02/11/98 15.85 - - 78.09
05/19/98 15.32 - - 78.62
08/10/98 15.82 - — 78.12
11/09/98 16.53 - - 77.41
02111199 16.38 - - 77.56
05/10/99 15.19 - - 78.75
08/09/99 16.09 77.85

MW-3 95.67 06/12/96 17.56 - - 78.11
09/05/96 18.32 - - 77.35
12/03/96 18.57 - - 77.10
02/27/97 1743 - - 78,24
06/10/97 18.12 - - 77.55
08127197 18.47 - - 77.20
11/26/97 18.70 — - 76.97
02/11/98 17.76 - - 7791
05/19/98 16.99 - - 78.68
08/10/98 17.51 - - 78.16
11/09/98 18.07 - - 77.60
02/11/98 18.07 - - 7760
05/10/99 17.04 - - 7863
08/09/92 17.77 77.90

10353t s Page1of3 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1

Sears Store 1039
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monttoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sza level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Efevation
MW-4 91.99 06/12/96 14.21 - - 77.78
09/05/96 14.83 - - 77.186
12103796 13.99 - - 78.00
02127197 12.44 - - 79.55
06/10/97 14.20 - - 77.79
08127197 14.62 - - 77.37
11/26/97 15.00 - - 76.99
02/11/98 14.10 - - 77.89
05/19/98 13.57 - - 78.42
08710/98 14.10 - - 77.89
11/09/98 14.75 - - 77.24
02/11/99 1457 - - 77.42
05/10/99 13.46 - - 78.53
08/09/99 14.15 7784
MW-5 92.09 06/12/96 14.13 - - 77.96
09/05/96 14.77 - - 77.32
12/03/96 13.99 - - 78.10
02727197 12.08 - - 80.01
06/10/97 16.00 - - 76.09
08/27/97 14.55 - - 77.54
11/26/97 14.95 - - 77.14
Q2/111/98 1397 - - 7812
05/19/98 13.52 - - 78.57
08/10/98 13.97 - - 78.12
11/09/98 14.67 - - 77.42
02/11/99 14.50 - - 77.59
05/10/99 13.23 - - 78.86
08/09/99 13.90 78,19
MwW-6 92,15 06/12/96 14.99 - - 77.16
08/05/96 15.50 - - 76.65
12/03/96 15.07 - - 77.08
02/27/97 14,14 - - 78.01
06/10/97 16.30 - - 76.85
08127197 15.42 - - 76.73
11/26/97 15.70 - - 76.45
02/11/98 14.87 — - 77.28
05/19/98 14.32 - - 77.83
08/10/98 14.90 - - 7725
11/09/98 15.39 - - 76.76
02/11/99 15.21 - - 76.94
05/10/99 14,12 - - 78.03
08/09/99 16.00 77.15
1039q3t1 s Page 2 of 3 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1038
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Weli ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-7 93.36 06/12/96 16.56 - - 76.80
09/05/96 17.10 - - 76.26
12/03/96 17.12 - - 76.24
02/27/97 16.20 - - 77.16
06/10/97 17.00 - - 76.36
08/27/97 17.18 - - 76.18
11/26/97 17.40 - - 75.96
02/11/98 16.65 - - 76.71
05/19/98 15.96 - - 7740
08/10/98 16.48 - - 76.88
11/09/98 16.98 - - 76.38
02/11/99 16.94 - - 76.42
05/10/99 15.87 - - 7749
08/09/99 16.60 76.76
Notes:
- = No data for the cell, including “product not detected”
1035q3t1 xds Page3of3 T CORPORATION



Ethyl- " Total “TPH ol
Well ID Sampled MTBE [ Benzene | Toulene henzene Xylenes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-DCA | cis-1,2 DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE PCE
MW.1 10/01/65 - ND "ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - 2.9
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND <50 14 ND - - - 0.9
06/12/96 - <0.5 1.4 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - - - 12
08/05/96 «<5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - - - 12
12/03/96 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - Q.5
oxzne7 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 1.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - N
08/10/87 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - i1:]
og/21197 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 16
11/26/97 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 “2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 17
o211/88 <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <3 <50 <05 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 20
05/19/98 «<5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <4 <50 «<Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 14
08/10/98 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 14
11/09/88 3.1 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - 16
02/08/99 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 <50 20 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5
05/10/99 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 14
~ 08/00/99 <25 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 14 |
MW-2 10/01/95 - 1,200 54 41 59 2,000 40 280 - - - ND
01/01/86 - 1,100 11.0 100 6.9 780 a8 270 - - - ND
06/12/96 - B850 7.0 56 10 3,600 40 160 - - - <3
09/05/06 <5.0 350 3.0 17 10 2,100 29 55 ie 55 - <0.5
12/03/96 40 230 2.4 7.8 7 1,100 20 86 7 <05 - <0.5
o2/27/97 12 210 2.2 8 3 1,000 25 43 <05 <0.5 - 0.8
06/10/97 <30 510 3.0 8 <10 1.8 19 A7 A9 <05 - 1
os/27197 1 51 <0.5 1.4 <2 450 16 29 42 <05 - 05
11/26/97 <30 380 5.0 9 12 1,200 13 2g 3.1 <0.5 - 0.8
02/11/98 8 310 4.0 0.8 -] 1,100 16 <0.5 26 0.8 - <05
05/19/68 20 320 2.1 9.9 8 1,200 14 47 16 <05 - Q5
oa/10/98 40 37 1.0 1.2 [1X:] 300 1 30 2.4 <0.5 - <0.5
11/09/98 <25 57 “0.5 1.7 <05 440 12 25 23 <0.5 - <05
02/08/99 " 240 23 8.8 5 480 1" 38 1.4 <0.5 - <0.5
05/10/08 242" 280 2.2 7.9 4.2 260 7 24 3.4 <0.5 - <0.5
08/09/%8 1412 43 079 0.54 <0.5 250 11 33 2.8 <0.5 - <0.5
MW.3 10/01/95 - NOD ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/96 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - ND
06/12/06 - <0.5 <35 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 - - <0.5 <05
09/05/96 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <Q5 - - <0.5 <D.5
12/03/06 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - 23
0227197 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 0.5 - 6.3
o6More? <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 5.9
oa/27197 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - 58
11120097 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 7.0
02/11/98 <5,0 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 79
05/19/08 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 =0.5 <05 <0.5 - 55
08/10/68 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 «<0.5 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.5
1030q302.:% Page1of3
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter)

B N N N N S I S Y IS AN M NS WS NN MR B am

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
Date ! Ethyl- Total TPH oIt/
Well ID Sampled MTBE | Benzene | Toulene banzens Xyienes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-DCA | ¢ls-1,2 DCE | 1,1-DCE { GREASE PCE
Mw-3 11/09/98 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - 55
(cont'd) 02/08/09 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 6.4
05/10/09 <25 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 - 51
~— 08/06/99 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 4.8
MW-4 10/01/65 - 4 ND ND ND <60 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/96 - 58 ND ND ND <50 ND ND - - - ND
06/12/86 - 11 <0.5 <Q.5 <2 320 «<0.5 <0,5 - - <05 <05
09/05/96 - 56 <0.5 <0.5 <2 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
12/03/96 15 11 <0.5 <0.5 «2 270 <0.5 0.9 «0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
02127197 <5.0 3.1 <0.5 <0.5 <2 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <500 <05
0810197 <5.0 11 <0.5 <0.5 <2 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
08/27/97 <50 8.6 <0.5 <0.5 <2 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/26/97 «5.0 8.7 «0.5 <0.5 <2 100 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <500 <0.5
02/11/08 <5.0 8.4 «<0.5 <0.5 <2 110 <0.5 <05 «0.5 <0.5 <500 <0.5
05/15/98 7 4.8 <05 <0.5 «2 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <500 <0.5
08/10/98 1 4.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9,600 <05
11/09/08 <25 7.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 130 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <500 <0.5
02/08/69 2.5 88 <05 <0.5 <0.5 60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <500 <05
05/10/89 <20 13 <0.5 <0.5 <05 B1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5000 <05
08/09/99 3,9/<2" 7.9 <0.5 «<(.5 <0.5 94 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1000 <05
=~ MW.-5 10/01/85 - 86 ND ND ND 260 ND ND - - - ND
01/01/06 - 160 38 ND ND 180 ND ND - - - ND
06/12/56 - 54 11 <0.5 <2 260 <0.5 <0.5 - - - <0.5
09/05/96 <5.0 22 1.0 <0.5 <2 1680 <0.5 <0.5 - - - <0.5
12/03/96 8 18 [+X-] <0.5 «2 1710 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 - <0.5
02/27/97 <5 74 20 <05 <2 230 <0.5 <0.5 <05 «<0.5 - <05
06/10/07 <30 490 18,0 <3.0 <10 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 6“ T
08/27197 <5.0 100 4.8 <0.5 <2 340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 - )
11/26/07 <5.0 78 4.5 0.6 «2 400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 i
02/11/98 <5.0 62 2.9 <0.5 <2 320 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05 )2/
05/19/98 <5.0 97 28 <0.5 <2 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 N
08/10/98 11 48 1.9 <0.5 <05 190 <0.5 <05 =0.5 <0.5 - <05 Gz G
11/09/98 <25 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 81 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 s
02/08/99 3.8 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 82 <05 | <05 <0.5 <05 - <05 bl
05/10/99 2.6/<2* 8.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <05 «(.5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 ’
\"“-Mw 08/09/85 5,6<2* 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
] 10/01/85 - ND ND ND ND <50 11 33 - - - 8.2
01/01/66 - ND ND ND ND <50 12 5.3 - - - 7.2
06/12/96 - <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 5 79 - - <0.5 36
09/05/06 <5 08 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 52 75 - - «<0,5 54
12/03/66 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 0.6 05 <0.5 <05 <05 0.8
ozi27i97 <5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <2 <50 0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <500 1.3
08/10/97 <5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 1
08/27/07 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.8
11726197 1.6 15 g9 21 <2 320 06 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <500 1.2
02/11/98 <5 <0,5 «<0,5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <500 0.7
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TABLE 2
Summary of Mistorical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, Calfornia
LT == = oo
Date Ethyl- Total TPH [+]]W]
Woeli ID Sampled MTBE | Benzene | Toulene benzene Xylanes as Gasoline TCE 1,2-DCA | cis-1,2 DCE | 1,1-DCE | GREASE [ PCE
MW-6 05/19/68 <5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <500 0.6
{cont'd) 08/10/08 <25 <0.5 «0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.59 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 9,000 05
11/00/68 <25 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.82 1.7 <0.5 «<0.5 <500 1.2
02/08/99 <25 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <500 0.88
05/110/99 <25 <0.5 «<0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5000 <0,5
08/09/89 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1000 0.52
MW7 | 10/01/85 - ND ND ND ND <50 a5 8.3 - - - 53
01/01/96 - ND ND N ND <50 4.8 5.7 - - - 0.3
06/12/98 - 06 «0.5 <05 <2 <50 34 29 - - - 8.1
09/05/96 <5 1.2 «0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 4.2 5.9 - - - 8.3
12/03/86 <5 850 <5 <5 30 120 4 75 <3 <3 <0.5 4
0227197 <30 1500 .0 23 <10 2,500 4 65 <0.5 <05 - 22
oeno/e7 <50 1700 <5 59 <20 3,200 4.2 85 <05 <0.5 - 2.2
0B/27/97 20 1700 8.0 200 40 3,800 E] 93 <3 <3 - <3
11/28/97 20 3,100 15.0 180 30 5,600 59 120 1 <05 - 29
02/%1/98 a0 3,800 25.0 250 80 8,500 8.9 93 1.2 «<0,5 - 4
05/16/98 300 2,100 440.0 150 220 5,000 3.8 74 0.8 <0.5 - 1.5
08/10/98 <50 690 <10 13 <10 1,600 33 100 <2.5 «25 - <25
11/08/98 8.7 295 5.5 43 1.5 a30 65 110 <25 <25 - 42
02/08/08 <50 870 «10 14 <10 1,500 34 74 <1.2 <1.2 - 55
05/10/99 B3/<2* 1,800 16.0 81 130 2,800 28 65 0.63 <0.5 - 0.9
08/09/99 300/6.5 570 5.1 28 30 1,500 1.2 25 0.57 <0.5 - <0.5
Notes: Historical data before June 1996 as reported by previous consultants
- - No datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”
< " Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND L Non-detectable (Detection limits for each metal are listed In laboratory reports included In Attachment 4.)
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
1.2-DCA " 1,2-Dichlorcethane
TCE = Trichloroethene
MTBE = Moethy! tart-Butyf ether
* " MTBE confirmation analysis using EPA 8260
cis-1,2-DC - CI5+1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-DCE = 1,1 Dichloroethene
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IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL.

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Weli Monitoring System.
The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery operated device for
measuring the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™
Weill Monitoring System consisis of a dual-sensing probe which utilized an optical liquid sensor and
electrical conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to
groundwater and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then
caiculated for each well and a potenttometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase
hydrocarbons are detected the water elevation is adjusted by the following calcutation:

(Product thickness) x {0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water glevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm
and note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with {aboratory grade
detergent and rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order
as monitoring, from weills with the fowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with
the highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyviny! chioride (PVC) baiter fitted with
a check valve or with a stainless stee! submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with deionized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from
each well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh”
formation water is being samples and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may
be purged dry and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to
recharge to approximately 80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater sampies are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided coniainers (appropriate
for the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples coliected for
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene, and iotai petroieum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are
collected in 40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acid (HCL) to a pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the field and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All
samples are labeled immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample
label and chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample
identification, date and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample
bottles are placed in piastic bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an
insutated cooler and are shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The

TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.

1039Q399.0ak 1T CORPORATION



IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery operated device for measuring
the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well
Monitoring Sysiem consists of a dual-sensing probe which utilized an optical tiquid sensor and electrical
conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Manitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then calculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected the
water elevation is adjusted by the following calculafion:

{Product thickness) x {0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volafile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm
and note color, amount, and viscosify. Monitoring equipment is washed with iaboratory grade detergent
and rinsed with disfilled or deionized water before monitoring each well,

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well, Wells are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds fo wells with the
highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with a
check valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated befaore use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with deionized or distilled water. A minimumn of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each
well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh” formation water
is being samples and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is Jow yielding, if may be purged dry
and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge o
approximately 80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate
for the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples coliected for
benzene, toluene, ethvl benzene, xylene, and fotal pelreleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are
collected in 40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum fids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acid (HCL) to a pH of less then 2. Disscived metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the fieid and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples
are labeled immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample label and
chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample identification,
date and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample botties are placed in
plasfic bags (fo protect the bottles and labels) and on ice {frozen water) in an insulated cooler and are
shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the iaboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the Jaboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure, The

TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampiing event.
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: o , . SITE VISTIT FORM. .~ 1 .- ' S
L \T Corporationi. Martinez, Califo 1i3.
Project: 1176601.00 '~ - ‘Techniciandr Pla-inD
. Sife: SEARS/1039/0akland, CA - “Scheduled:’ B/09/99 . .
<. Project Mgr: Melissa Gossell 7.7 “site Mgr: Brad Wooland

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

- F L}
Visit Date: ?’ ?’ 9 ? Arrival Time: {o?. oo KM Departure Time: L‘{ - 3 O
Work Order read in office:(é;g upon arrival: N upon departureiiiYN

called PM? Y/N Time: who: Topic:

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? gi&

coCc: Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? {Zﬁ

Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 030543 [Quarterlyl

STTE ADDRESS: 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

cc: Melissa Gossell, Doug Gay -

NOTIFY: Jennie Pinocci 48 hrs. in advance (510) 44%\7662,‘(She will —

insure that wells are not covered). TQ>Gf{ISE>5%Xj&~ Oyt
G35 Lett

5 ;jﬁ-
During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defiéé%' Y
10 ft by 10 ft square centered around the monitox well and marked with
36" -high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flag placed in the
center of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones.
Employees will be constantly aware of the public access LO the work zone
and keep them within the outer permeter of the cones and caution tape at

all times.

Notify Tom Peacock 72 hrs. in advance (510) 567-6782. DONE!

1. Monitor and sample seven (7) wells in the following order: MW-3,
MW-1, MW-6, MW-4, MW-5, MW-2 and MW-7. USE DISPOSARLE BAILERS. Collect

six (6) 40ml HCL-preserved VOA'S from all wells.

2. Purge each well of 3 well volumes or until dry. Record pH, temp.,
conductivity and dissolved oxygen.

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-2 and submit for
RTEX- 8020 only. Pick up or have trip blank delivered from lab. Must use

lab trip (Sequoia Analytical).

/// Page 1



; - .sITE VISTT FORM ™~ . .
IT Corporaﬁong—_ﬂartinQZﬁ california
Projecﬁéf;i?eﬁbi.bo‘:'ff . Technician: N
‘ Sit_e_:'SEARS{;OBS/QakJ;qnd,' CA . ~ Scheduled: 8/08/99
fooject Mgzr: MelisSa.Gossell ] Siténgr:,Brad Wooland

inued) - Task Nr: 030543 iouarterlyl

GROUNDWATER gAMPLING (Cont

4. Make a complete drum count and note the general condition of the
site, wells and drums. Keep drum area tidy. Label drums properly (Non
L

Haz) .
—
5. Submit samples to Sequoia Analytical in walnut Creek, ph. # (925)
988-9600, to be analyzed for BTEX/MTBE/TPE-G (EPA Method 8020,/8015M) and
chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPA method 8010) . Wells MW-4 and MW-6
(c/F) . NOTE ON CcoC: MTBE

additionally analyze for 0il and Grease
DETECTIONS IN 8020 NEED CONFIRMATION BY 8260, PLEASE RUN AS NEEDED.

o OF WASTE/DRUM INVENTORY FORM? !E‘J’ . IF NO,

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGE
EXPLAIN

Hours Used

Hours Estimated

FINAL CHECKS ‘

secure? Y/N-If No, Explain

aITE SECURITY: well /covers/gates. ..

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water , Soil , Empty , Other

Label Type:

NA/Y/N Gen. Date:
SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

DRUMS labeled?

cu.yas.

SOIL pile? Y/N size:

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

! -
. -

5o

Total Hours Uged 4

sedll 513
[0

HED \\\\\,__ Total Hours Estimateaylfgiiizzj

1.5 Travel Time U

Travel Time Estimated

J o




SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

Project: Sears/1039/0akiand Technician:
Store #: 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave. Schedule:
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No, 1176601.03054300

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:
TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED: TRAVEL TIME USED:
TECHNICIAN
2



DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

Address/City/State/ZIP (D TE(E CeaPd Ak

Store Number !_O&%q

Page 1 of 2

Sears Facility Contact and Phone # & (ij (L30{Y1€J‘ﬂ Q(_‘L C Sl@) Q}DQ_"‘@LP‘QS:
\

IT Carporation Representative : AD
Accumulation Start Datg ”9 “96 Completion Date: ? -9 "?9
Exact Drum Storage Location [/ﬁfl%ff
CONTENTS £OF DRUMID un LABEL TYPE: DRUM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS (AB.C...) TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR {OPEN NON- MARKINGS
4,2,3..) OR HAZARDOUS,
BUNG) UNCLASSIFIED
B S
GASOLINE 0 Jor B HiN/U
GASOLINEWATER MIXTURE Q or B HINIY
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER | 4= fe c.D (T B H{®yu
T L e -
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE QO or B HIN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS Q or B HIN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL O or B HIN/U
FUEL OIL {INC. DIESEL & HEATING O o 8 HiN{U
ol - :
FUEL OILAWNATER MIXTURE O o B HINIU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O o B HIN/U
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O o B HINTU
FUEL OiL IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HINIU
FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL O o B HINIU
HYDRAULIC FLUID Q of B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID/WATER MIXTURE O or B HINIU
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE © or B HINIU
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID #MPACTED Q or B HIN/U
SUIDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL O o B HIN/U
USED OiL. O o B HIN/U
USED OILAWATER MIXTURE O or B HIN/IU
USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HIN/U
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B HINIU
USED OIL (MPACTED DEBRIS O or B HIN/IU
USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL O or B H/N/U
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HINIU
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O or B HIN/IU
OTHER: O o B HIiINTU
OTHER: Q or B HINiU
OTHER: 0 or H/N/IU

— ems ems WuS SNN MBS AW N D N MW MG O O G AN A Aam am

MATE: Thave ehauld AEVER he ? drums with the same ID present at a site af the same time!
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DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 2 of 2

Store Number J 03 q City/State Oﬂk IfMO (r-

IT Corporation Representative \JJP‘\ NE_R. LA

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM 1D PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

|

DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS {as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
D LATION label) VOLUME {be specific) PRESENT (gallon)
START DATE (if mixed waste} YiN
FiR S(0-99 |"PUkes. whi¥L. | Geounb Wé@%//, NO £S

& <= 10-99 1 | SS
C 3-9-99 / | | S
D | €-2-94 JZ ) v | B

EXAMPLE

A 624194 diesel{3)/water(8) diesel lines, fiush water no 11

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!
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BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1
Store Number ___ O I nddressiGiyrstateizie [0 0A%and A
Sears Facility Contact and Phone # £ ag Qa S—IO DY N
IT Corporation Representative u«-ﬂl\—:} no
Accumulation Start Date Qé 'i "C\ﬁ\ Completion Date iy\’ 219

Exact Bulk Storage Location \

CONTAMINANTS N soi cuvds) DEBRIS (Cu Yds) | LIQUID (Gallons)
GASOLINE T
FUEL OIL \
HYDRAULIC FLUID X
USED OIL ) \

CHLORINATED SOLVENT: i

]

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: h,

OTHER: \
OTHER: \

S0IL PILE CALCULATICNS

S

Calculation for a tent shaped soil pile:

Length X Width X Height = 2 %+ 27 = Yds®

Calculation for a rectangular or square shaped soil piie:

Length X Width X Height <~ 27 = Yds®
Calculation for a conical {cone) shaped soil pile:
.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds®
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SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation

<
Project: Sears/1039/0aktand Technician:\x Lﬂf‘\ 34X

Store #: 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave. Schedule: €~ 9 -9
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 1176601.03054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030543 00 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, strng, etc. between each well.

Well ID

MW-1: DTB_24.25 pTw \D (B~ SAT.THICK ___ #GAL BAILED____
MW-2  DTB_24.10 otw Jlo- 9 SAT. THICK___ #GAL. BAILED_____
MW-3: DTB_27.75 otw 1 31T sat.THICK _ #GAL BALED____
MW-4: DTB_23.55 orw {8 \S  SAT.THICK___  #GAL. BAILED
MW-5:  DTB_25.10 ow A0  SAT. THICK__ #GAL BAILED
MW.6: DTB_26.75 pTw 15 (D0 SAT. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED ey
MW-7: DTB_26.20 orw Ha g0 sar tHick - #eAL BALED_

notes: Mon thoed and Sonpldd adf TWS, doole PO. [radidys

[§ 3 &

HOURS ESTIMATED!: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS

Are Wells Locked? @NO Why Noft?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? ’Z@No Why Not?
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IPr;)ject Name: Sears/1039/0akland Date;__ &> *Of*%

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave.. Qakland Page_ L of 7]
.Project Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: __Melissa Gossell
Well 1D: M\N - Q\ DTW Measurements: g
. Initial: 7T Cale Well Volume: Lﬁ s al
Well Diameter: L"(‘ Recharge: Well VolumeB Ezjal
i DTB: AN IS
Purge Method Pump Depth - f nstruments Used
Peristaitic Hand Bailed YSl: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Q Other, Omega;

Dissolved
Oxygen

Purge
Volume
Gallons

Time Turbidity Comments

_ ¥ C | Conductivity

{mmhos/cm)

3.0 2\8] 0.0 1k2g \.B] & qwm’

\EM1 A\ 060164 05| O

ag A4 D o [ 15
388 NA] 0.6 0E |20 | [

—-?-
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.Project Name: Sears/1039/Qakland Date: g ""01 “q’q

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page__ ) of 7}
lProject Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell
Well ID: M \.)J ‘}2\ DTW Measurements:
lw Lk mitial AR CaleWell Volume: S5
ell Diameter: Recharge: Well Vo[ume)(& Eﬁ
DTB: 2K
| O
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used Hﬁﬂ Lz M
eristaltic Hand Bailed YSI; Z{) Other: w’u : u
gar Drive Air Lift Hydac: r>j W M
Submersible__ Y Other Omega: /wb // Wdy}){‘ﬂ

Temp Dissolved Purge
__ € il Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
(mmhos/cm) Gallons

(0l 18/5/ Cloa/
LIST0.Y o

L]0 G |15
los |10 | )




'Project Name: Sears/1039/0akland
Site Address: 1311 Telegraph Ave., Qakiand

'Iiroj ect Number:1176601.03054300

Date:

slale

Page

A of

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

Mw- b

Well 1D: DTW Measurements:
l.N @ Initial: S @0 Calc Well Volume: é 3 { gal
ell Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume:}(% \ gal
DTB: 2 s
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Deristatic Hand Bailed Y3k X Other:
Eear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible ¥} Other, Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time X _C it Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhaos/cm) Galions

13208

1.5

\2 2 N\A

|.Slo

33 A8

\ S

1323 W)

\.S8

1324 AN

117

A £l 90|~




Project Name: Sears/1039/0Oakland

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Qakland

Date: ’ '8" ﬁ‘%
(AN

Page of __)

Project Number:1176601.03054300

Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell

Well tD:

Mol -4

DTW Measurements: .
Initial: | Et (& Calc Well Volume: al
12> q

%

Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: al
DTB: ;@(E N}

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used

Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi »J Qther:

Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:

Submersible_¥° Other. Omega:
l[ Temp Dissolved Purge

Time C || Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Commenis
E || {(mmhosicm) Gallons

I

144

§ 3%
1540

L 26

Rk

\.5 )

1596

}{%ﬂm

| ST

---F-



l’roject Name: Sears1039/0Oakiand Date: {g 'cl ’7} l

Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave. Oakland Page = }
'tioject Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell
Well ID: MUJ 'g DTW Measurements:
Initial: Y 2 Calc Well Volume: [ § i gal
ell Diameter: AN Recharge: Well Volumed el gal
DTB: 35 (10
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
eristaltic, Hand Bailed YSt: X Other:
ear Drive Air Liff Hydac:
ubmersible 2 Other Qmega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time ?Q C 1| Conductivily pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
E || {mmhosfcm) Galions

352/ AN 12865102

s 22\ 2000 A
12591 2A\ | 2016000

Nk




Project Name: Sears/1039/Cakland

Site Address:

1911 Teleqraph Ave., Oakland
Project Number:1176604.03054300

Date:

8-9.99

of )

Page

Project Manager

Melissa Gossell

Well 1D:

M 4

DTW Mea

surements:
Wz (If\

' rg\ initial; Calc Well Volume: ng
Weli Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume; XL} A gal
~ DTB: A (D
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi: Other:
Gear Drive Air Liff Hydac:
Submersible_ X~ Other Omega:
Temp . Dissolved Purge
Time ¥ C || Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
E || (mmhosicm) Gallons

I
19 0%

A48

(-9

CCTL A

-

i E—

\

dgum

AN

At

O<10

(49

\.O

J\-\

0-(I

(X0 9

[
<
QFS

AR

0-b&

(031

H A

2
>
i

'i_
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roject Name: Sears/1039/0akland Date:
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page_ "]  of i |

i?roject Number:1176601.03054300 Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell

Y%
>

wWell |ID:

li\lell Diameter:

—
Calc Well Volume: \ = gal

DTWM ts:
il Ll L0

Recharge: Well Volume?Y b gal
DT8: 2030 9
l’urge Method Purnp Depth ft. instruments Used
eristaltic Hand Bailed YSt: : é! Other:
ear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
ubmersible }_0_ Other, Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Y ¢ || Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F il (mmhosfcm) Gallons
I R I S B

|\

LG

W

\ c\u\

\H

r

IR

v

1A

|

.00

&
3
Lk
s
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WILLIAMS STREET
] Mw=-05 ™~
[s.8] ¥ T
wel) 181} MW=-04 ]
4 {<2.5) ¥+ (7.8 .
MW-02 J130
(s 4 ‘q'sl) MW-05
1440] 4-[<0.5) Lt
(<2.5) q\ {<s0f g2
CANOPY~, FORMER roRMER waste  (<25) Y
s CHEveOn OIL, TANK <
Pt ATION .
PARKING GARAGE Pl | é
o | &
MW=07 u
+eos) (298] 4 o
[<0.8] f930} =
1; 50; er casoume (872
31 FORM .
ABOVEGROUND
\ TAHK EXCAVATION WASTE OIL TANK -
\g $ERVIGE BAY
EMPORIDM CAPWELL SHow
GOODYEAR TIRE CENTER
HW~03 USED TIRE T
[<0.8] 4- STORAGE AREA STOCK ROON
<50} {
] {<2.5) [ |

LEGEND

4 MOMITORING WELL

& SOIL prOBE

BENZENE CONCENTRATION [ug/)

TPH-AS=~GASOLINE CONCENTRATIONS [ug /1)

o
A

METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER (MTBE) CONCENTRATIONS (ug/1)

19th STREET

FLUOR DANIEL GTI @ ]
|

1 CONCENTRATIONS OF BENZENE,
' TPH-AS-GASOLINE & MTBE IN
GROUNDWATER (SAMPLED 11/9/98)

CLIEKT: SEARS, ROEBUCK & CO.
SITE _NO. 1038

LOCATION: 1901~-1911 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA .

CAG FILLE PROJECT HO.:
TPHNSS8 103231
ﬂ.\'n'1
BATC, .
TES.r gp l OELs oy ] OATEE 12/5/98 FIGURL:

rtm PE/RG: 2




Attachment 4

Graphs
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

350 82.00
300 4+ 81.25
-+ 80.50
__ 250
2 z
.E + 79.75 .5
g 200 “5
5 2
g + 79.00 'f,._:
> -
o /\ ®
% 150 }\ }\‘x -E
=
§ / \ // \// 17825 3
£ ’\ &
a
100 e
50 | 76.75
0 : : . . . A , 76.00
Oct-95 Apr-96 Nov-96 May-97 Dec-97 Jun-g8 Jan-89 Aug-99 Feb-00

Date
L-«o-— Benzene —M—TPH-g —&—MTBE —— Groundwater EIevation]
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

4,000 82.00
3,500 X 81.26
3,000 80.50

A N
e \QV \‘\,,/ > .
.

0 . . &:Mﬁ - r Zom A N 7600

Oct-95 Apr-96 Nov-26 May-Q7 Dec-97 Jun-98 Jan-99 Aug-99 Feb-0D
Date
—&—Benzene —M—TPH-g —&-MTBE —¢— Groundwater Elevation]

Detectable Concentration {ug/l)
Groundwater Elevation (ff.)

76.75
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

1 82.00

0.9
+ 81.25

g8
+ 80.50

07

+ 79.75
06 —

0.5 - 79.00

O A A W
TN N

T~

0.4

Detectable Concentration (ugfi)
Groundwater Elevation (ft.)

4+ 76,75
0.1 -
0 ¥ i T T I 1 T 76. 00
Oct-95 Apr-96 Nov-96 May-97 Dec-97 Jun-98 Jan-99 Aug-89 Feb-00

Date

]:0-— Benzene —8—TPH-g —&—MTBE —— Groundwater Elevation

NOTE:
No detectable Benzene, TPH-g, or MTBE
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Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
350 82.00

300 1 | 81.25

r\ + 80.50
250

/ + 79.75
200

Detectable Concentration {(ug/l)
Groundwater Elevation (ft.)

-+ 79.00
150
/ // /\ 1 78.25
100 X
50 +{ 76.75
l—-——*"',.\""’ﬁ\ et
| . . . . 4 t T 76.00
Oct-95 Apr-96 Nov-96 May-g7 Dec-97 Jun-98 Jan-89 Aug-99 Feb-00

Date

PO-—Benzene —M—TPH-g —&—MTBE —%— Groundwater Elevation




Graph 5, MW.-5
Sears Store No. 1038, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
1400 82.00

-+ 81.25

1200 -
; \ -+ 80.50
1000 /

8 17878 ¢
g 800 A §
§ 79.00 %
c T . [,
8 A £
o 600 - E
Q c
i + 78.25 3
@ [
= (L
o
400

+ 77.50

200 T\ /\ | 7675

0 . & e 76.00

Oct-895 Apr-96 Nov-96 May-97 Dec-97 Jun-98 Jan-99 Aug-99 Feb-00
Date

—o-Benzens —M—TPH-g —%-MTBE —¢ Groundwater Elevation




Graph 6, MW-6
Sears Store No, 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

350 82.00
| ]
300 + 81.25
-+ 80.50
- 250
E £
5. | 79.75 g
g 200 §
= D
@ |
g + 79.00 '
o 2
e 2
[<}] .
_‘; 150 3
*g - 78.25 §
& A\ AN 0
100 - P\
/ \ / \\ / \( [
50 \/ "\\)\/ S -+ 76.75
2
0 T —‘ T _'T. T . T T T 7600
Oct-95 Apr-96 Nov-86 May-97 Dec-97 Jun-98 Jan-99 Aug-99 Fep-00
Date

t""“ Benzene —8~TPH-g —&— MTBE —¥%— Groundwater Elevation ]
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Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1039, 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
8000 82.00

8000 A

/ \ 1 81.25
7000 +

1 80.50
EL 6000 - =
S {7878 ¢
£ 5000 g
] g
§ + 79.00 ¥
<] ]
© 4000 g
g E:
g +78.25 3
$ 3000 o
° /\
1 77.50
2000 ///\A\\<
1000 AN \V \ 1 76.75
0 —— - : - A . & 76.00
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Date

—-4—Benzene —M—TPH-g —&—MTBE —%— Groundwater Eievatioﬂ
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Attachment 5

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
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| Sequoia 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 988-9600

. v Analytlcal FAX (925) 988.9673

it Brojest 1D Skbrs ihag o e e it i
Sample Matrix: Water Recezved
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Aug 24, 1999 Z

_ Flrst Sample # W9081 93-01

0 Bateh Namper o ‘GCotass  oCaBiEs  GO0stES. GCostess GOS89 GG0EI0N
8020024, 802002A _  802002A BO2002A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE
I Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. L.0. I.D. 1.D. 1.0, i.D.
ua/L W908193-01 02 03 04 05 06
I MW-1 MW-3 MW-7 MW-6 MW-4 MW-5
Purgeable
l Hydrocarbons 50 N.D, N.D. 1,500 N.D. 94 150
l Benzene 050 N.D. N.D. 570 N.D. 78 7 25
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. 5.1 N.D. N.D. N.D.
I Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. 28 N.D. N.D. N.D.
l Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. 30 N.D. N.D. N.D.
' MTBE 25 N.D. N.D. 300 N.D. 3.9 5.6
l Chromatogram Pattern: -- -- Gasoline -- Gasoline Gasocline
Quality Controf Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 10 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/18/99 8/18/99  8/18/99  8/18/99  8/18/99 8/20/99
instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 98 98 97 a7 123 121 \/
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

l Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasofine standard.
Analytes reporied as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting imit.

' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

4V
' Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

1 %

Wa081383.ITC <1>



i Sequoia 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, cA 24508
(925) 9,
i WP Analytical FAX (525) 52003

T r—.
e AT R et

¥l EREEER
Client Project (D:

L e N ) 5
e T e

ampled:™ " Aug'9. 1549+

% International Techrology Corp

% 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Matrix: ~ Water Received:  Aug 10, 1999
l  Martinez, CA 94533 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Aug 24, 1999
# Attention: Melissa Gossel First Sample #:  W008193-07
l QC Batch Number: GC081899 GC081899  GC0B1899
-

802002A 802002A 8020024
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. L.D.
ug/L W908193-07 08 09

' Reporting Sample Sample  Sample M

l MW-2 Dup-MW2  TBLB
Purgeable
l Hydrocarbons 50 250 240 N.D.
' Benzene 0.50 43 41 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 0.79 0.71 N.D.
' Ethyl Benzene 0.50 0.54 N.D. N.D.
l Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D,
N
l MTBE 25 14 / 13 N.D.
. Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasaline .-
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 8/18/99 8/18/93  8/18/99
Instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2

Surrogate Recovery, %: 128 94
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

'SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 ([Fleass Note: B{r
*Surrogate recovery above uppEr control limit dus to coslution.

H_A_
. imple Sharma
Project Manager

1 @

WS08193.TC <2»>



Sequoia
WP Analytical

lnternatloﬁaITechnology Corp o
757 Arnald D, Suite D
Martlnez CA 94533

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

Client Project D~ Sears
Liquid

Matrix:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Q(}S 'rrp_pl_g GroAu : W9081 93

FAX (925) 988-9673

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC081899 GCoB1899 GC0s1898  GCA81899
802002A 8020024 802002A 8020024
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Anaiyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD #: $0819301 $0819301 90819301 90819301
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/18/99 8/18/99 8/18/99 8/18/99
Analyzed Date: 8/18/99 8/18/99 8/18/99 8/18/99
' Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Result: 20 19 20 64
' MS % Recovery: 100 95 100 107
Dup. Resul{: 21 18 21 65
l MSD % Recov.: 105 95 105 108
RPD: 49 0.0 439 1.6
. RPD Limit; 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20
' LCS #: 2LCS081899 2LC5081899 20.CS081899 2LCS081899
Prepared Date: 8/18/99 8/18/99 8/18/99 8/18/99
Analyzed Date: 8/18/99 8/18/99 8/18/99 8/18/99
Anstrument 1.D.#: Hp-2 HP-2 HP.2 HP-2
Cone. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L. Z0pg/L 60 ug/L |
LCS Resuit: 21 19 22 67
LCS % Recov.: 105 95 110 112
l MS/MSD .
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Controi Limits
l Please Note:

. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Maona

l Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

The LCS is a control sampie of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. f
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controt limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be uged to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Difference

€

Wa08193.ITC <3>



o 404 N. Wiget Lan
SeqHOIa Walnut Creek, CA 9459;
{925) 933-9600

v Analytical FAX (925) 988-9673

. g v
A EAE LSRR 3 et

nternatlona! Technology Corp Chent Pro;ect ID Sears # 039
2757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Matrix: Vapor
Martmez CA 94533

R

Reported:

~ QC Sample Grou

: W908193 Aug 24, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC082099 GC082099 GC082009  GCO82099
802002A 8020024 8020027 802002A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: £PA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD #: 100 NG BTEX 100 NG BTEX 100 NG BTEX 100 NG BTEX
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/20/99 8/20/99 8/20/99 8/20/99
Analyzed Date: 8/20/98 8/20/99 8/20/99 8/20/99 -
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 Hp.2
Conc. Spiked: 2.0 ug/l. 2.0ug/L 20ug/L 6.0 g/L
Resuit: 1.3 1.0 0.01 29
' MS % Recovery: 65 50 46 43
Dup. Result: 1.4 1.0 1.0 29
MSD % Recov.: 70 50 50 48
RPD; 7.4 0.0 9.4 0.0
. RPD Limit; 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20
l LCS #: 2LC3082099 21.C5082099 208082099 2LCS082000 ~
Prepared Date: 8/20/99 8/20/99 8/20/99 8/20/99
Analy;gd Date: 8/20/99 8/20/99 8/20/9% 8/20/99
ilﬁstfur’hent L.D.#: HP-2 Hp-2 HP-2 HP.2
Conec. Spiked: 2.0ug/L 20 ug/L 2.0pug/L 6.0 ug/L
LCS Result: 1.9 17 2.0 5.9 /
LCS % Recov.: as 85 100 98
MS/MSD
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130

Control Limits

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
l interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Dimple Sharma ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD =Relative % Ditterence
Project Manager

1 %
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I@ Sequoia
i W Analytical

l24 August, 1999

elisa Gossel
‘;‘?‘ Corporation

57 Arnold Dr., Suite D
i\ﬂartinez, CA 94553

RE: Sears

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 9889600

FAX (925) 988-9673

nclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10-Aug-99 14:02. If

you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

'Si ncerely,
'Mﬂ,&m

imple Sharma
roject Manager



i @ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508

- {925) 988-9600
I W Analytical FAX (925) 980 e
IT Corporation Project: Sears
. 757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

-

Result

Reporting

Limit

Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-6(W908193-04) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 1527 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50  ug/ 1 SHIS010 17-Aug-99 17-Aug99 EPAS0I0B
Bromoform ND 0.50 * " . " " "
lemomcthane ND 1.0 n " " “ " "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " “ “ “ " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 n - " "
'Chloroethane ND 1.0 " n “ " " “
Chlotoform ND 0.50 " " " " "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " " . " e
Dibromochloromethane ND (.50 Y " " “ " "
l1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " . " “
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " “ " " o
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " “ n
'1 .1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " . e . w
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " . “ . .,
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " "
is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " "
t-ax\s-l 2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 u " w " " "
1,2-Dichioropropane ND 0.5¢ " « " . “
is-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 0.50 “ “ - “ M .
E.ns—l .3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " - w .
ethylene chloride ND 50 n “ " " "
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 " " " "
efrachloroethene /(]N;zi\ 0.50 " " “ "
I:I,I-Tricldoroethane 0.50 " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 * " " "
richloroethene ND 0.50 " " “ " .
. %ﬁc}ﬂcm fluoremethane ND 0.50 n " “ " M
iny! chloride ND 1.0 " " " " "
urrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 73.0% 50-150 ” “ ) o
iumogaté: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 940% 30-130 “ ” " -

'equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

lmnple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analyical report must be reproducedinits extirety.

&
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| Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 04598

. {925) 5889600
i W Analytical FAX (925) 985 5675
IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr,, Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:

Martinez CA, 94553

Project Manager: Melisa Gossel

24-Aug-99 16:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8610B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Apalyzed Method Notes
-4 (W908193-05) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 15:40 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ugh 1 SHI6010 17-Aug-99 17-Aug-99 EPA $0I0B

romoform ND 0.50 " " - " " "
romomethane ND 1.0 " - " " “ "
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " . - " " "
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " “ ., "
thloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
hioroform ND 0.50 " " " " " o
Chloromethane ND 1.0 U " n . " o
ibromochloromethane ND 0.350 " “ “ " " »
'i?»-Dichlorobenzcne ND 0.50 * " " " " "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " “ u “ "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 U « “ " " "
'll,l-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 v L " " .
~2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " w " " "
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 L " " " “ .
is-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 " " " " "
s-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " N " w
1,2-Dichlorepropane ND 0.50 " " n " " "
is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
‘:[Am—l,}Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " -
ethylene chloride ND 50 u " " " . N
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 “ “ " " w .
etrachloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
l: 1,1-Trchloroethane ND 0.50 " " “ " “
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
richloroethene ND 0.50 " " " " " ,,
smhiorcﬂucmmcmane ND 0.50 " - “ " « “
inyl chloride ND 1.0 " " . " " "
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 93.0% 30-150 " " " "
urrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 50-150 " " “ "

80.0%

lequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the sanples analyzed in accordaee with the chain of
custody document. This amalyical report must be reproducedinits enfirety.

tTnple Siarma, Project Manager

Page 6 of 13



| Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94505

- {925) 9839500
1 W Analytical FAX (925) 9889673
IT Corporation Praject: Sears
' 757 Armold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Result

Reporting

Limit Units

Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method

Notesl

Analyte
'MW-S (W908193-06) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 16:00 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02

Bromodichloromethane ND 050  wgl 1 9HI6010 17-Aug9% 17-Ang-99 EPA8010B
Bromoform ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
Bromomethane ND 1.0 " " " " “
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 " " “ " N w
Chiorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " w " “
IChIoroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Chloroform ND 0.50 " " u " " "
Chloromethane ND 1.0 " " " “ n —
ibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " " “ - " -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 " " " " “ "
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " .. M " "
.I,I-Dit:hIoroethane ND 0.50 " S " » »
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " “
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 " " " "
is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 u o “ " "
tmns-l,.?—Diclﬂoroeﬂ'tene ND 0.50 " " " " “
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 . " « " .
‘?m—l,}Dichloroptopene ) 0.50 " " - w . ..
ethylene chloride 5.7 5.0 " " " . " "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.50 " " " " “ “
etrachloroethene ND 0.50 " " 0 A " "
-1,1-Trchloroethane ND 0.50 " " “ " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 " " “ " . -
richloroethene ND 0.50 . " " " "
gﬁchlcroﬁucrcmeﬁmqe ND 0.50 " " . " "
inyl chloride ND 1.0 * " w
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 79.0 % 50-150 “ “ w ”
urrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.0% 50-150 " u " .

'e?uoia Analytical - Walmt Creck

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordmee with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report nust be reproducedin ifs entirety.

Page 7 of 13



| Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

- (925) 988-9600

i W® Analytical FAX (925) 9859673

IT Corporation Project: Sears

757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:

Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B
. Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
. Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Diluton Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-2 (W908193-07) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 16:10 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 g/l 1 SHI6010 17-Aug-99 17-Aug-99 EPAS010B
romoform ND 0.50 " " " w " w
romomethane ND 1.0 " " " " " -

Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 n " - “ . "

Chlorocbenzene ND 0.50 n “ “ " “ "

Ehloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " “
hloroform ND 0.50 " “ " " " n
Chloromethane ND 10 " « . " " -
ibromochloromethane ND 0.50 “ " “ “ “ "
l),3-Dichlorobenzenc ND 0.50 " “ . “ "
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 r " « " " "
»2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
‘, 1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " . N " ,,
,2-Dichloroethane 33 0.50 " " “ “ "
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.50 " " “ " " "
is-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.6) 050 © . . . " "
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.50 " " " - . "

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 " u " " " w

is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " - " -
‘m\s— 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 " " " " "
wethylene chloride ND 5.0 n " “ “ u "
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 " “ “ " " “
l'etrachloroeﬂlene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
»1,1-Trchloroethane ND 0.50 I " " " " "
1,1,2-Trichloroethane @ 0.50 " " " " " "
richloroethene - 11, 0.50 » " . " " "
‘ﬁchlomﬂﬁorometham 0.50 " " " « « "
inyl chlonde ND 1.0 " “ " " " "
" Surrogate: Dibromodiflucromethane 81.0% 50-150 - " " "
rrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 130 % 50-150 " " “ "
Fuoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in i fs entirety.

limple Sharma, Project Manager

i =
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| Sequoia 04N, Wige Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94508

. (925) ors-
i W Analytical FAX (925) 985 0093

IT Corporafion Project: Sears

757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:

Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:4%
[ -

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
yte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
-6 (W908193-04) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 15:27 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02 '

TRPH ND 1.0 mgA 1 SH24012 24-Ang-99 24-Aug99 EPA 4181
g'-st (W908193-05) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 15:46 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02

H ND 1.0 mgl 1 9H24012 24-Aug-99 24-Aug-99 EPA 4131

uoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzedin accordmce with the chain of
custody document. This analyfical report must be reproduced inits entirety.

'irnple Sliarma, Project Manager

1 %
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94508
. (925) 988-9600
i W Analytical FAX (925) 985 5673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
' Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control .
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

I Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
' Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Resut %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 9H16010:  Prepared 16-Aug-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (SH16010-BLKI)
.l, 1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 1.0 ugi
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 "
romoform ND 0.50 "
ll;romomcmme ND LO "
Carbon tetrachloride ND .50 " .
hlorcbenzene ND 0.50 *
ﬁh]oroethanc ND 1.0 "
Chioroform ND 0.50 "
hloremethane ND 10 -
ibromochloromethane ND 0.50 " -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
s4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
I,Z-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 "
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
j.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
l, 1-Dichloreethene NO 0.50 “
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 "
~1,2-Dichloroethens ND 0.50 "
'ZSDichloropropane ND 0.50 "
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 "
ans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 "
ethylene chloride 20.0 5.0 u A-0]
L1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 "
trachloroethene ND 0.50 "
I, 1-Tuchloroethane ND 0.50 "
L1,2-Trichloroethane ND (.50 "
ichloroethene ND 0.50 "
':chlnroﬂuoromethane ND 0.50 "
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 "
lrrogate: Dibromodifiuoromethare 9.10 " 10.0 91.0  50-150
rrogate; 4-Bromofiucroberzene g.20 i 10.0 920 50-150

uo:a Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. T brs amzlytical report mmust be reproduced in its extivety.

ple Sharma, iject Manager

Page 10 of 13



. 404 N. Wiget Lane
l SeqUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94508
. (925) 988-9500
A W ¥ Analytical FAX (925) 988.9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr, Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
' Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:48
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010B - Quality Control
' Sequoia Analytical - Walnunt Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
. Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Resuk %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 9H16010: Prepared 16-Aug-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T)
LCS (¢H16010-BS1)
l Chlorobenzene 220 0.50 ug/l 20.0 110 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene 26.0 0.50 " 20.0 130 65-135
Trichloroethene 25.0 0.50 " 20.0 125 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromodifluoromethane 16.4 " 200 &2.0 50-150
Surrogate: 4—Bmmoﬂm:;robenzene 17.6 " 20.0 88.0 S0-130
Matrix Spike (YH16010-MS1) Source: W908156-04
Chlorobenzens 24.0 0.50 ug/ 20.0 ND 120 60-140
1,1-Dichlorocthene 250 0.50 " 20.0 ND 125 60-140
'Tdchlorocﬂlene 25.0 0.50 200 _ ND 125 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (9H16010-MSD1) Source: W908156-04
Chlorobenzene 25.0 0.50 ugfl 20,0 ND 125 60-140 4.08 25
1,1-Dichloroethene 27.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 135 60-14¢ 7.69 25
Trichloroethene 26.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 130 60-140 3.92 25

'equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

_ O NHAAUAA
tmple Shirma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analysed in azcordance with the chain of
custody document, This analyfical report must be reproduced inits entirety.

Page 11 of 13



Sequoia 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94508

¥ Analytical FAX (539) oBe oo

IT Corporation Project: Sears

' 757 Ammold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported;

Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:48

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Nofes

Batch 9H24012:  Prepared 24-Aug-99 Using EPA 418.1

Blank (9H24012-BLK1)

TRPH ND 1.0 mgl

LCS (9H24012-BS1)

TRPH 8.20 1.0 mgl 2.00 102 70-130

LCS Dup ($H24012-BSD1)

TRPH £30 1.0 mgl .00 104 70-130 121 30

The results in this report apply to the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analptical report must be reproducedinits entirety.

'cquoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

. {4 AAAAR
imple Sharma, Project Manager

i &
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| CD Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

- (925) 988-9600
I W ¥ Analytical FAX (925) 985-9673
" | IT Corporation Project: Sears
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Melisa Gossel 24-Aug-99 16:48
Notes and Definitions
' A-01 Methylene chloride is a suspected laboratory contaminant. All sample results may be subject to external bias.

DET Analyte DETECTED
' ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting lirnit
Not Reported

NR
l dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference

voia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resuies in this report apply o the samples anolyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireny.

.lrnple Sharma, Project Manager

] &
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I @ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94505

. A (gg) 988-9600
I WP Analytical (925) 9889673
IT Corporaticn Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears# 1039 Reported:
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Accounts Payable 25-Aug-99 17:54
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES .
ll&mple D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received j
MW-4 Wa08193-05 Water 09-Aug-99 15:40 10-Aug-99 14:02
MW-5 W908193-06 Water 09-Aug-99 16:00 10-Aug-9% 14:02
MW-7 W908193-03 Water 09-Ang-99 15:15 10-Aug-99 14:02
l DUP MW-2 W908193-08 Water 09-Ang-99 16:10 10-Aupg-99 14:02
MW-2 W908193-07 Water 09-Aug-99 16:10 10-Ang-99 14:02

Foia Analytical - Walnut Creek

imple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproducedin its entirety.

Page 1 of 4



i CD Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

. (925) 988-9500

] W Analytical FAX (523) 9889673

IT Corporation Project: Sears

757 Ameld Dy, Suite D Project Number: Sears# 1039 Reported:

Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Accounts Payable 25-Aug-99 17:54

MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260A
' Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

-7 (W908193-03) Water Sampled: 09-A|£=39;_3_-1-§‘\: 15 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02 0-64

Methyl tert-butyl ether / 65 / 2.0 1 9H25006 25-Aug-99 25-Aug99 EPA 82604 A01
urrogate: Dibromofluoromethane u 100 % 50-150 " " " “
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 6.0 % 50-150 " ! “ "

MW-4 (W908193-05) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 15:40 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02 0-04

ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 1 9HZ5006  25-Aug99%  25-Aup-59 EPA 8260A A0
Surregate: Dibromofluoremethane 98.0 % " - " 7
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.0% » " ” "

-5 (W908193-06) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 16:00 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02 0-04
Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 20 1 SH25006 25-Aug-99 25-Aug-99 EPA 82604 A0t
purrogare: Dibromoftuoromethane 100 % " " " "

‘urrogate: L2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.0 % - " " i
MW.2 (W908193-07) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 16:10 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02 O-04
remyl teri-butyl ether ND 2.0 1 9HI5006 25-Aug-99 25-Aug99 EPA 8250A A-01
urrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100% " » “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % ” " ” "
UP MW-2 (W908193-08) Water Sampled: 09-Aug-99 16:10 Received: 10-Aug-99 14:02 0-04
ethy} tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 1 SH25006 25-Aug-99 25-Aug99 EPA 82604 A-01
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % " “ “ ”
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % “ " “ "

Wia Analytical - Walnut Creek

L LU
imple Sharma, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the sonples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analylical report must be reproducedinits enfirery.

Page 2 of 4



i @ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508

. (925) 988-9600
i W Analytical FAX (925) 988 9673
IT Corporation Project: Sears
' 757 Armold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039 Reported:
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Accounts Payable 25-Aug-99 17:54
- MTBE Confirmation by EPA Method 8260A - Quality Control .
. Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level %REC Limits RPD Limit  Notes
Batch 9H25006:  Prepared 25-Aug-99 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
Bilank (9H25006-BLK1)
Methyl tert-butyi ether ND 2.0 ugfl
Swurrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 50.0 " 50.0 100 50-150
lS’un'ogale: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.0 " 500 980  56-150
LCS (9H25006-851)
Methyl tert-butyl ether 49.0 2.0 ug/l 50.0 98.0 70-130
lSurrogaze: Dibromafluoromethane 49.7 " 30.0 982 50-150
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 SL1 v 50.0 102 30.150
CS Dup (9H25006-BSD1)
ethyl tert-butyl ether 62.5 2.0 ug/l 50.0 125 70-130 24.2 25
Surrogate; Dibromofluoromethane 49.7 " 30.0 99.4 30-150
urrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 552 " 500 110 50-150

'equoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzedin accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be reproducedinits ertirery.

timpke Sharma, Project Manager
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404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 9B8-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

i Sequoia

i WP Analytical
IT Comporation Project: Sears
757 Amold Dr., Suite D Project Number: Sears # 1039
Martinez CA, 94553 Project Manager: Accounts Payable

Reported:
25-Aug-99 17:54

L.
0-04
L.
ND
i
dry
I
i

Notes and Definitions
Sample contains significant 3-methyl-pentane.
This sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
Relative Percent Difference

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
1
k

uoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this reportapply to the samples analyzedin accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproducedinits erirery.

lmple Shirma, Project Manager
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